
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

SCHOOLS FORUM
will meet on

TUESDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2020

At 2.00 pm

in the

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS, YOUTUBE

TO: MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM

SCHOOL REPRESENTATIVES: MAGGIE CALLAGHAN, ISABEL COOKE, SARAH COTTLE, 
JOHN FLETCHER, AMANDA HOUGH, ANDREW MORRISON, JOOLZ SCARLETT, CATHRIN 
THOMAS, MARTIN TINSLEY (CHAIRMAN), CHRIS TOMES (VICE-CHAIRMAN) AND MIKE 
WALLACE. 

GOVERNORS: STEPHEN MCCORMAC

NON-SCHOOL REPRESENTATIVES: AMANDA DEAN 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Democratic Services - Issued: 04/09/20

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Fatima Rehman  01628 796251

The Part I (public) section of this virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By 
participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are giving consent to being recorded and 
acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting.
 

5 - 18

4.  BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST 2020/21

To receive the above report.
 

19 - 22

5.  SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS 2020/21

To receive the above report.
 

23 - 96

6.  HIGH NEEDS BLOCK REVIEW

To receive the above report.
 

To 
Follow



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their
[...]
m x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM

THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2020

PRESENT: Hugh Boulter, Martin Tinsley, Mike Wallace, Isabel Cooke, Richard Pilgrim, 
Amanda Dean, Sarah Cottle, Chris Tomes and Joolz Scarlett. 

Also in attendance: Councillor Neil Knowles, Councillor Samantha Rayner and 
Councillor Gurch Singh

Officers: Rebecca Askew, Andy Carswell, Clive Haines, Helen Huntley, Kevin 
McDaniel, Tracey Anne Nevitt, James Norris, Fatima Rehman, Sarah Ward and 
Alasdair Whitelaw

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Maggie Callaghan, Richard Pilgrim and 
Mike Wallace.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Sarah Cottle declared an interest in item 10 as the business rate relief impacted 
Cookham Nursery School.

MINUTES 

The Chairman said it was agreed in the last meeting that the item on ‘Supporting 
Pupils at School with Medical Conditions’ was to be carried forward to this meeting, 
but this did not take place. 

James Norris, Head of Finance (RBWM), informed the Members that The Early Years 
National Funding Formula 2020-21 consultation was undertaken, with positive 
feedback to accept the rate increase per hour.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
January 2020 be approved.

BUDGET OUTTURN AND SCHOOL BALANCES 2019/20 

James Norris introduced the report to Members, which provided the outturn position of 
the Schools Budget 2019-20 and the position finalised for the last financial year. The 
report covered the level of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) deficit held at the end of 
the financial year and the level of school balances for maintained schools.

The schools budget had £64,000,000 allocated, £34,000,000 of which was allocated 
directly to schools and the remaining £29,000,000 was managed by the local 
authority. Of the £29,000,000, there was a net overspend of £242,000 for 201
[...]
 annual return that they had commitments of 
approximately £700,000. Therefore, the authority would not look at the committed 
element, but rather the £250,000 of further funds that was not currently shown as 
committed. The Chairman said the remaining uncommitted amount could quickly 
become committed. The Members were informed that this was just a consideration 
and the funds would be redistributed to the schools. 

The Chairman asked for the year on year comparison of deficit and the Members were 
informed that there was an increase of £242,000 from last year’s position and an 
increase of £180,000 from the year prior. There was a steady increase in the year on 
year comparison in the wrong direction.

Hugh Boulter, Representative for Furze Platt Senior School, asked if the Deficit 
Recovery Plan was like an action plan on how to use the deficit, and therefore was 
there a target to meet in a years’ time. The Members were informed that the template 
was not yet released, and it was anticipated that the recovery plan was likely to be for 
the next three to five years.

Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children Services, said this was a precursor to the 
introduction to the National Funding Formula. If the Formula was introduced, the 
Schools Forum would not have a say in the way money was devolved locally, 
therefore there were plans to reduce debts over the next five years. 

6



The overall net balance was a combination of money spent on Early Years, all schools 
up to and including Year 11, the High Needs Block and the Central Services. The sum 
of this needed to be brought to zero. The potential reclaim on surplus balance was 
one of several ideas that could be brought forward, and the Forum would have to 
make some tough decisions for the coming year to get the trend down. The Chairman 
said it was likely that surplus money would be spent in areas that were not needed if 
surplus sums were taken from schools.

The Members noted the contents of the report and approved the deficit carried 
forward.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the deficit balance on the Dedicated Schools 
Grant reserve to be carried forward to 2021-22 be approved. 

BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST JULY 2020 

James Norris introduced the report to Members. This includes the projected financial 
position; the impact the budget would have on the reserve deficit position and 
discussed the ways the financial pressures could be addressed. Most of the financial 
pressure was in the High Needs Block and would be targeted to help reduce costs. 

The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Budget 2020/21 was £65,000,000. The budget 
for The Early Years and High Needs Blocks budget were only indicative as DfE 
needed to finalise the budget in the summer.

The projected overspend was comparable to last year of £195,000, which was driven 
by the High Needs Block pressures, such as Pupil Top Up funding and other support 
packages. In addition to the in-year overspend of £200,000, there was a risk of a 
further £200,000 overspend due to pressures in the second half of year within the 
High Needs Block. The projected reserve balance was £1,220,000, which was 0.99% 
of budget allocation. With the projected future risks, the projected reserve balance 
increased to £1,420,000, which was a 1.14% overspend. This was a similar position to 
the last two years.

The future actions for the year included submitting a Deficit Recovery Plan for the 
previous and current financial year and proposed next steps to address the deficits. 
This included greater commissioning in order to receive better value for money and 
drive down price where appropriate, retain rates on costly placements, work with 
schools to retain complex pupils for longer within the existing school, and ensure there 
was as much local provisions as possible.

There was a significant underspend in the Schools Block, with the Growth Fund 
underspend of £450,000. There were two applications for in-year funding from the 
Schools Bloc
[...]
of the Holyport College and said its admissions 
system enabled admissions of students in Year 7 and Year 9. There had been a 
consultation to change the system in 2021 to take more pupils in Year 7 instead of 
Year 9, which increased the capacity of students up to 44 students. There was a local 
decision to make a formal change to the admissions, which the school was entitled to 
do under the Fair Access Protocol. The Members were asked to consider supporting 
the additional year growth under the Growth Fund.

The Growth Fund was set up for when schools expanded and ha clear criteria for 
when the fund could be applicable. Holyport College’s growth was a choice, which 
was not inside the current Growth Fund scheme. The Chairman clarified that the 
school chose to expand rather than being asked by the local authority and therefore 
did not qualify for the Growth Fund and Members were informed that this was correct. 

The Chairman asked if Holyport College was rejected for the Growth Fund, could the 
College then go to the DfE or Education and Skills Funding Agency (EFSA). The 
Members were informed that it would be likely that the College would go to the EFSA 
and reference that they first asked for funding at the Schools Forum.

The Chairman asked if Holyport College was expecting funding from the Forum, and 
Members were informed that the Headteacher was aware the request fell outside of 
the Growth Fund criteria. 

Kevin McDaniel said points 5.2-5.6 in the report pack required schools to have a 
collaborative approach to find the best way to supplement the £125,000,000 from the 
DSG. It would be unrealistic to expect the local authority to stop expenditure on high 
needs. Representative views and input from schools would be sought to reshape the 
plan, otherwise funding would be reduced in one area and would resultantly put 
pressures on other budgets. There would be individual decisions that may seem 
difficult but would impact the overall budget. 

The educatio
[...]
e on the counselling wait list due to a greater client flexibility to access online 
sessions. 

The Wellbeing Team Practitioners were holding a total of 41 cases, with 88 CYP on 
the wait lists and 6 CYP being assessed prior to intervention. The Behaviour Support 
Team were holding 18 cases between 2 practitioners’, with 27 cases on their wait list. 

10



There was a five-month wait time for cases that had been triaged as lowest priority, 
which was not good enough and therefore there were plans to reduce wait times. 

The cases for both teams had become more complex during the last two years, with 
referrals to the hub regularly outlining self-harm and an increase in reference to Post 
Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD), Obsessive Compulsive Disorder (OCD), risk of 
exclusion and incidences of aggressive behaviours towards parents, school staff and 
peers. There was an extension of involvement to be supportive to all involved as a 
result.

There was a rising demand for social, emotional, wellbeing and mental health support. 
Waiting times for completion of triage within specialist CAMHS increased, particularly 
for young people who needed non-urgent assessment and intervention. More than 
36% of referrals to CAMHS Common Point of Entry (CPE) were found to not need 
specialist assessment and many of these cases were referred to Early Help, in 
addition to requests from schools and other professionals such as Social Workers. 
CAMHS also referred complex cases to Early Help which required long-term 
intervention and/or higher intensity training, neither of which could be met by the 
Wellbeing Team within the Early Help process. 

The Chairman asked if the funding for the programme was coming primarily from 
schools buying into the service. The Members were informed that there were different 
funding methods for each team. The Wellbeing Team was funded by the Schools 
Forum whilst Behaviour Support Team was funded by a combination of funds. 

Rebecca Askew said COVID
[...]
down. 
The integrated approach from CCG and local authorities to provide mental health 
support was encouraged, so that young people could receive the support they 
needed. The Members were informed that there was a good collaborative and co-
constructive relationship with CCG that had grown over the last few years.

The Chairman asked if the CCG had a larger commitment for funding or if the vast 
amount of funding was coming from the Schools Forum. The Members were informed 
that CCG provided funding for the Getting Help team in its entirety as well as other 
developments in training and support. There were continued conversations on funding 
in preventative measures rather than direct therapeutic work.

Kevin McDaniel said there was an investment of £2,000,000 from the Mental Health 
Transformation Plan. There was a small pool of skilled professionals in these areas 

12



and the challenge was to have enough resources in the teams. The collaboration of 
services allowed senior practitioners with the ability deal to deal with more complex 
cases.

The Chairman asked if there was a way to create a role for experienced practitioners 
to help in staff retention. The Panel were informed that the role placed in Proposal 1 
was financed within the funding of £120,000 for the wellbeing service, with no 
additional funding commitments. The other proposals were put on hold because there 
was insufficient funding for these from what the Schools Forum originally approved 
budget for the project. 

The Chairman said there would need to be investment from local and national 
government due to the forecasted increase in mental health concerns for young 
people in the next couple of years due to COVID-19.

The Members noted the report.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Proposal 1 - the retention of experienced staff 
- be approved. 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the 
agenda be varied.

SOCIAL, EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL HEALTH (SEMH) P
[...]
Chairman said this was an important service 
with the potential to have a large impact on young people.

Andrew Morrison, Headteacher at Furze Platt Senior School, asked if any young 
children had fixed or permanent exclusions from training and Members were informed 
that one child had been excluded. Attempts could be made to reduce exclusions but 
could not be stopped altogether due to extreme cases. Andrew requested for data to 
see the trend in training and the overall proportion of children rather than extreme 
cases in future. 

Helen Huntley said the model of the project was to self-finance the programme so that 
it does not stop due to monetary issues.

The Members noted the report.

SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP FRAMEWORK 2020/21 

The Chairman introduced the report and stated that the Forum historically had 17 
members and struggled to fill all the vacancies.

James Norris said the purpose of the report was to undertake an annual review of the 
Forums membership. The terms of reference had not changed since last year, and 
whilst the level of membership was 17 available places, the Forum was generally only 
12 to 13 Members. Currently, there were 11 members registered, with nominations to 
replace Richard Pilgrim with John Fletcher, and Maggie Callaghan to replace Francis 
Walsh. 

The Chairman said the membership of the Forum was academy biased as his school 
(Clewer Green CE First School) had converted to an academy too, and there was a 
need for more involvement of maintained schools in the Forum. 
Kevin McDaniel said the school sector membership of the Forum should be given 
voting rights that reflected the ratio of children in the schools. The Members were 
encouraged to ensure there was a balance in membership and to discuss if a larger or 
smaller forum size was required.

Sarah Cottle, Headteacher of Cookham Nursery School, asked how the invite to the 
Schools Forum was sent to maintained school headteachers. The Chairman said an 
invite was sent though Cluster Chairs, who should have asked for volunteers. 

Kevin McDaniel said the Forum was a statuary body that had to exist by law, which 
made decisions for £125,000,000 annually, and should therefore be one of the most 
influential decision-making body for school finances. 

14



Isabel Cooke asked if the Forum was correctly represented given the vacancies, and 
the Members were informed that whilst there were some changes in schools, the 
Forum reflected the pupil ratio. 

Kevin McDaniel recommended to keep the panel size the same and to advertise 
vacancies for maintained representation.

Chris Tomes asked if the Chairman could chair the meeting if his school was now an 
academy, and Members were informed that this was correct. 
The Chairman said that himself, Kevin McDaniel and James Norris would work on the 
membership offline and bring back its findings to the Forum. 

Kevin McDaniel advised Members to try to fill the vacancies, and the consequences of 
not filling the vacancies would be brought back to the next meeting. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the recruitment of John Fletcher and Maggie 
Callaghan for the Schools Forum be approved. 

SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS 2020/21 

James Norris introduced the report and informed the Forum of the changes to the 
Statutory Guidance for Financing Local Authority Maintained Schools. The Members 
were asked to approve the Scheme for Financing Schools 2020/21, to be effective 
from April 2021. He said the only change was that maintained schools could apply for 
the Risk-Based Approach (RBA) insurance scheme and other minor changes. 

Chris Tomes asked if there were any other major changes, and the Members were 
informed that other than the RBA change, changes were cosmetic and could be found 
in the report pack.

Due to the lack of representation of maintained schools in the Forum and lack of 
urgency to make a decision, the Members agreed to defer this item to the next 
meeting.

Members noted the report.

SCHOOLS AN
[...]
 but the DfE paid back a grant 
after a year which covered the cost. The DfE policy excluded maintained nurseries. 

The Chairman said this was not a local authority decision, but if other authorities found 
a way to not pay the rate, the Council could consider doing the same. Members were 
informed that the Schools Forums in Kingston and Richmond agreed to pay the 
business rate from the education budget, which was against the legislation. 

Chris Tomes proposed to adopt the same strategy as Kingston and Richmond, which 
the Chairman considered. The Chairman asked if the underspend in the Early Years 
Clock could be used for the business rate. The Panel were informed that the budget 
could be used, but this would increase the overall net overspend across DSG. 

James Norris said that nurseries received a different funding than PVI settings, such 
as lump sum supplement payments for additional responsibilities. Sarah Cottle said 
this payment was made because by statuary the nursery had to cover costs such as a 
Special Educational Needs Coordinator (SENCO), headteachers and qualified 
teachers, whilst PVIs were not obliged to have highly qualified staff. James Norris 
agreed with this and said there were additional funding streams that recognised the 
difference between maintained nurseries and PVI settings. 

James Norris asked if PVIs would also receive the same business rate relief as 
maintained nurseries. The Chairman said PVIs were a business, whilst schools and 
maintained nurseries were not, and therefore there was a difference between the two 
entities.

Kevin McDaniel said it was legally against regulations to provide business rate relief, 
and PVIs could challenge the School Forums that all Early Years funding should be 
based on a formulaic basis and could also ask for support on their business rates. 
This would total to £800,000 annually, therefore there was a risk to the decision. 
Whilst there was a national business rate relief due to COVID-19, the
[...]
 year. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Schools Forum covered the cost of the 
business rates for this financial year for Cookham Nursery School be approved. 

The Chairman thanked Members and officers for their contribution and wished Richard 
Pilgrim, Hugh Boulter and Francis Walsh for their support. On behalf of the local 
authority, Kevin McDaniel thanked the three leaving members for their significant 
contribution and wished them the best of luck for the future. 

The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 4.11 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

17



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM

Date: 22nd September 2020 AGENDA ITEM:

Title: Budget Monitoring and Forecast 2020/21

Responsible 
officer:

Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services

Contact 
officer:

James Norris, Head of Finance 
(RBWM) Achieving for Children

Email: James.norris@
achievingforchildren.org.uk

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Schools Forum with:
● the projected financial position for 2020-21 with associated schedule of Risks & 

Opportunities
● the projected reserve balance as at 31 March 2021
● an understanding of the financial pressures which are currently being faced.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

Schools Forum is asked to note: 

2.1 The Forum is asked to note the contents of this report including the reported variance, 
schedule of Risks & Opportunities and the projected deficit balance carried forward as at 
31 March 2021.

3 FINANCIAL SUMMARY

3.1 The DSG Budget 2020/21 reflected in this report is £65,362,000.

3.2 The current projected net in-year deficit of £208,000 is an adverse movement of £13,000 
from the previously reported position as follows: 
 Central Block - release of vacancies following restructure (£27,000)
 Early Years Block - Schools Forum (16th July 2020) agreed one-off contribution to 

fund the Maintained Nursery Settings business rates for 2020/
[...]
artnership 
with AfC and the Council. 

22



Page 1 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM 

Date: 22nd September 2020 AGENDA ITEM:

Title: Scheme for Financing Schools 2020/21

Responsible 
officer:

Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services 

Contact 
officer: 

James Norris, Head of Finance 
(RBWM) Achieving for Children 

Email: James.norris@ 
achievingforchildren.org.uk 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

1.1 To present to the Forum an updated Scheme for Financing Schools. 

1.2 To inform the Forum of the changes between version 10 of the Statutory 
Guidance, Scheme for Financing Local Authority Maintained Schools issued by 
the Department for Educations (DfE) covering financial year 2019/20 and version 
11 of the guidance, covering financial year 2020/21.  

1.3 This report was first presented to the Schools Forum 16th July 2020 when it was 
requested to be represented when there would be appropriate numbers of voting 
members present. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Forum (Maintained schools only) approves the Scheme for Financing 
Schools 2020/21.  

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The DfE issue an updated Statutory Guidance, Scheme for Financing Local 
Authority Maintained Schools each year. Each year Local Authorities are required 
to publish an updated Scheme for Financing Schools. 

3.2 Prior to publishing any updated Scheme, the local authority requires approval 
from maintained school representatives of the Schools Forum to accept any 
optional amendments to the scheme. The authority is also required to consult 
maintained schools on significant changes and feedback the results of the 
consultation to the Schools Forum. 

4 STATUTORY CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS ISSUE 

DIRECTED REVISIONS 2020 

4.1 The Secretary of State may by direction revise the whole or any part of the 
scheme as from such date as may be specified in the direction. In order to make 
a directed revision the Secretary of State is required, by provision in the Schools 23

Agenda Item 5



[...]
 Repairs and maintenance 
  
Heating mains, gas mains, water mains, electricity mains, renewal of 
any of the above 

Annual servicing 

 

96


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Budget Monitoring and Forecast 2020/21
	5 Scheme for Financing Schools 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM

TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2020

PRESENT: Hugh Boulter, Maggie Callaghan, Isabel Cooke, Sarah Cottle, John 
Fletcher, Joolz Scarlett, Martin Tinsley (Chairman), Chris Tomes (Vice Chairman) and 
Mike Wallace 

Also in attendance: Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra, Councillor Maureen Hunt, Councillor 
Neil Knowles and Councillor Donna Stimson

Officers: Andy Carswell, Kevin McDaniel, James Norris and Fatima Rehman

APOLOGIES 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Joolz Scarlett, Headteacher of Manor Green School, declared an interest in item 6 as the 
schools funding came from The High Needs Block, as well as an interest in the inclusion 
outreach services.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2020 be 
approved as a true and correct record, subject to the following changes: 

 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Schools Forum covered the cost of the 
business rates for this financial year for all maintained nursery settings be 
approved.

BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST 2020/21 

James Norris, Head of Finance (RBWM), introduced the report to Members, which set out the 
financial forecasting for the financial year and the anticipated deficit carried forward. The total 
funding allocated for 2020/2021 was shown in the report, with £125 million of the funding 
allocated by Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for all schools. £69 million was for academies 
and direct funding, leaving a net budget of £65 million and an anticipated £208,000 net 
overspend. There was a projected deficit of £1.3 million at the end of the financial year, which 
was a similar position reported in July 2020. There had been an underspend of £450,000 in 
the Schools Block, specifically the Schools Pupil Growth Fund. There was also an underspend 
of £52,000 on the Central Block due to a restructure in staffing.

Discussions were still being undertaken with the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 
to determine the actual level of funding to be received for the Early Years Block for this 
financial year. However, the forecasted underspend was £100,000 due to the previous 
financial years underspend. The overspend on the High Needs Block is £810,000 due to an 
increase in the special education needs funding matrixes and an increase in both the number 
and complexity of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP). In addition, there was a 
reported underspend on the Schools Growth Fund of £450,000. Overall, the net in-year 
overspend is £208,000. There is a potential further risk estimated at £70,000, resulting in a 
total of £1.3 million deficit balance at the end of the financial year.
 



The future actions and next steps included a Deficit Recovery Plan to be submitted to the 
Department for Education (DfE). The local authority was awaiting a template and forecasted 
the submission to be by the end of November 2020. 

The Chairman asked if the School’s Budget would be used by the local authority with the 
current pandemic and national government pressures. The Forum was informed that there 
were no plans for the dedicated schools grant budget to be reduced for the time being. 

The Chairman asked if there was still a potential for school’s underspend to be taken by the 
authority, and the Forum was informed that this was a potential but was currently paused. 
Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services said the dedicated schools grant (DSG) was 
ring-fenced and therefore there was no risk for the council taking from the fund. The 
government changed the regulations in 2020 that states the council did not have to cover the 
DSG deficit, and Schools Forums must have a recovery plan for any DSG deficit. Schools 
Forum had to have a budget recovery plan that would balance in-year and historical deficit of 
£1 million. This was going to be a challenging year for the education sector, and he 
anticipated the DfE’s revised guidance on the current lack of support in COVID-19 related 
expenses. 

The Chairman said he was concerned for the potential and frequent changes from DfE and 
the central government and said there was a need to protect schools to ensure they were not 
negatively targeted due to a deficit. The Forum was informed that the bigger risk was the 
national funding formula being implemented sooner than expected, which would take away 
local decision-making. This would leave the borough with a budget that does not balance. 

The Forum noted the report.

SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS 2020/21 

James Norris introduced the report to Members and said this item was moved forward as 
there were insufficient maintained schools’ representation in the last meeting to approve the 
scheme for current financial year. Sarah Cottle, Michael Wallace and Chris Tomes approved 
the scheme. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Scheme for Financing Schools 2020/21 be 
approved. 

HIGH NEEDS BLOCK REVIEW 

Kevin McDaniel introduced the report and informed Members that one element of the DSG 
was the High Needs Block of approximately £18 million to support the needs of children with 
additional requirements for education. Officers working under the Director of Children’s 
Services could make a proposal for the budget via consultation with the Schools Forum. There 
was a need to balance the budget next year, considering:

- An in-year deficit of £810,000
- An Ofsted inspection in 2017 and the care quality commission, with temporary funding 

provided by the local authority and health provider through the Better Care Fund to 
innovate work around Special Educational Needs Coordinator (SENCO) type work. 
This led to an improvement of the quality of support for young people in schools. The 
Forum needed to consider whether projects like this should be continued.

- The Schools Forum and wider groups needed to identify four new resource units over 
the next two years to support 40 more places for children with needs in the borough. 
There was a need to reshape the High Needs Block.

The report requested to seek early feedback from Members to enable officers to make a 
proposal for the 2021/22 budget. Some of the priority areas of expenditure from the High 
Needs Block were statutory or required by regulation. Feedback from the Members was 



requested to ensure the order of priority was correct, in order to bring forward a revised 
budget. Kevin McDaniel requested for the Member’s representative groups to be informed of 
the change in the spending structure of the High Needs Block from April 2021 due to three 
pressures.

Michael Wallace, Headteacher of Furze Platt Junior School, requested for details of how cost-
effective projects that were funded by the High Needs Block were, and the Members were 
informed it was possible to share the cost breakdown of the projects. Kevin McDaniel said 
approximately £5 million was spent on ensuring places and resources unit existed for children. 
Another £5 million was spent on the top-up funding, and approximately £50,000 - £100,000 
was spent on other smaller project items. It was difficult to evaluate the effectiveness of the 
projects as reviewing the projects were based on individual case studies and would be 
subjective. 

Michael Wallace said the non-statutory projects were required to be reviewed. Kevin McDaniel 
agreed and said statutory and non-statutory projects should not be used as a discriminator, as 
some non-statutory projects had made a fundamental difference to some children. He said 
there was a need to review the amount spent on statutory items to ensure the money was 
being used in the most effective manner. The Chairman said projects like Area SENCO 
Capacity had a large impact on the borough despite not being statutory duty, and there was a 
need to take the impacts into consideration when refining the list. 

Joolz Scarlett asked if the SEND Local Area Review was taken into consideration when the 
table was assorted into priority order, as the finances were not necessarily available to support 
some of the outstanding actions. The Members were informed that this was taken into 
consideration, and the table was put together by area of spend rather than the budget line of 
services. Kevin McDaniel said there was a need to improve the quality of signposting families 
to the range of activities available. 

The Chairman asked if there was an opportunity within some statutory duty projects to receive 
support from healthcare, and the Members were informed that there was a meeting due to 
discuss the input healthcare could provide in activities. 

Kevin McDaniel said several the items on the list that were funded by the High Needs Block 
also coincided with some of the traded services that were offered by the local authority. There 
was a possibility to consider a traded option for the schools that valued the service. Whilst this 
may move the cost from the High Needs Block to the Main Block, this may be a possible 
solution. 

Michael Wallace said this was an option worth reconsidering, though the concern was the 
staffing costs as there was an uncertainty in guaranteed funding through the Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) method. As a result, practitioners could be lost, such as in the example of 
Behaviour Support Teams. The Forum was informed that this was a risk. Sarah Cottle, 
Headteacher of Cookham Nursery School, said the concern of relying on SLA would be that 
schools that needed access to a high level of support would result in a strain on their budget. 

Kevin McDaniel said the first £6,000 cost of the child with additional needs would be met from 
the delegated budgets. Under the inclusion agenda, there had been an attempt to bring the 
disparity of children with and without EHCPs in schools towards the national average of 1.92. 
There was an understanding that every child and school was different, there was a need for 
the system to work together, and it may be that there is a need for more paid-for services, or 
different services to be added. The Chairman said the discussion would be shared with other 
Headteachers and Kevin McDaniel said he was happy to virtually join any cluster groups in 
order to receive comments and feedback. 

The Chairman introduced Maggie Callaghan to the Forum. 



Councillor Stimson, Lead Member - Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and Countryside, 
said Clive Haines had shared a questionnaire to all school’s for children to complete regarding 
the climate consultation. The Chairman said this could be shared in the cluster meetings.

The Chairman thanked Members and officers. 

The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 2.42 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


